


'~ 370 NHorth Soochow Road

Shanghal
. > 7 FEB. 1947
Mr. %A, % Hunt, - COHRK ~qad
Director, UNRRA,
21tz Hotel,

122 sustin Road,
Kowloon, H '"iGXONG.

Attn.: M¥r, Herman Bylendt,
Chlef Accountant.

Dear Iir,

3tenley Shipping Company's Bill No. 2C2

The above Bill for Frelght Cherges incurred in
transporting rellef supplies froa Hongkong to Canton was
received by the lLegal Counsel's (ffice early in Januery.
¥r., Yortizer C. "hite was asked to visit thls office on several
occasinons during his visits to Shanghal in regard to the
settlesent of this qatter. This he failed to do, and a
letter was zent to him on 28th January, 1947, stating the
legal position of CHRIUA in ennnecti n with their liadbllity
to tmale paywent. ‘ttached to the letter was a brief for
a clain under general average award, which, 1f pleaded,
vould effectively dispose of w03t of the freight charges
claimed on the Rill.

Sincerely yours,

Jerome J. Jucobson
Legal “ounsellor

Drafted by : T. Duncan/dl - 17 February 1947

ec Reading, 1C (2), Reglstry (2)



Shanghai
/ FE= 20 1947
COllE~ 722
Brigadier A.E. Hnt
Director
Hong Kong Branch of China Office -~
WRRA

Concurrence:
F. Gex'ard

drafted: x (

i MY
R (gaybe)/n

(oot Readzm file
Registry (2)/ :

H. Daulby



37Q Jorth Socchew R4,, Shaaghail

Mr. A, X, Bung,

Director,

UNRRA Hongkong Branch of China Office,
Ritz Hotel,

122 Austin Road,

Kowloon, Hongkeng.

Dear Mr, Huat:

On my return I asked the Agrehad Division to summarise the

\n
|

/

20FFR 1947

o A5 7//

present position regarding livestock importation through

Hongkong.

¥Water buffaloes will mot be imported through Homgkong, If
this preject materialises, importation will be made
Canton, or %o other eoastal or river perts. Dus to
evolving a sales poliey satisfactory to both CNRRA and UNREA

this projeet may not materialise; CHERA have informed us

verbally that they wish to drop the project, and we expect

their confirmation ia the next day or twe.

Cattle will bDe imported to Santon for distribution in Kwangsi

direct to
delay in

and Evangtung sad possidly te Human, Agrehad hopes i% will be

possible to get a Vietory ship e within a eouple of miles of

¥hampos, It has bDeen decided moresver to ship to Canton (Vhampes)

direct from Shanghai if VashiagSon will mot permit the eattle

ship to wnleoad ad two perts,

It is practieslly eertain, therefore, that no eattle will be
Kewloom,

shipped threugh

February 18, 1947

eci Canton Reglonsl Office

waps e
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370 Nerth Seechew Read, Shamghai

L

20FEB. 1947
19 February 1947
/ cot-# S

U.E.R.E.A. Pert Officer
122 Awstin Resd
Kevwlesn

Heng Kong

Dear Sir:

Wa are forvarding yeuw herewith 2 stamped Bills of LrAing,
Nes. 23 rmd €65, cevarimg 66 bales cotten cleth znd Y653
pieces lumhsr respectively, shipped on 8. S. "LOKSANG®
from Calcutta im 24th December 194€. Ve hove retalued

2 copy e¢f the aferementisned Bille of Leding for eur
Tiles.

As this shipment was trameshipped at Homg Keng te the

5. S. "™WING SANG", we shall de glad if yemw will ferward
the original Bille of Lading covering this tramsshipment
by registersd airmall as we teek delivery agesinst a
lotter of Guarantee.

Sincerely yeurs,

C. ¥, Carter

Deputy Chief _

Fert Divisiea /
Emel. UNRRA Chima Office : 18
CiCarter{Butherford)lh Yy

ee: Standard Distributiea

STL iAIL




870 Nerih Scechew 2sad, Shamghel

20FFR 1947
19 February 1947
co ST T

U.N.E.R.4a. Fert Officer
122 Aunatin HRoasd
Kewlaon

Hong Keng

Dear Sir:

We saclese herewith duplicate Bills of Loding Noa.
15, 16, ani 21 covering shipaent af Bicalcique
Phesphrte per S.5. FFOPMOSA® frem Antwern,
originally sssigned teo Shomghedi.

Up te time of writing me eriginsl Bills of Lading
have Deen received.

Sincerely yaeurs,

C. ¥W. Carter

Deouty Chief

Pert Divisiea
Encl. USREA Chine Office

CWCarter(Putherford)lh

ce: Stendard Distributisa

,,,,,,,,,




270 Ferth Seechew Resd, Shamghai

2CFEB. 1947

19 February 1947

copNFE
U.N.R.R.A. Pert Officer
122 Austin Load
Eevwleon
Homg Keng "D

Shipment Ne. 1580
Dear Sir:

We saclose herewith 1L stamped snd 1 plain copy eof Bill
of Lading Ne. 37 ceverimg snipment by the adove named
vessel which have beea ferwarded to wus in errer.

Sincerely yours,

C. W. Carter

Decuty Chief

Port Divieien
Enel. UNASA Chima Office

CWCarter(tutherrord)lh
ee: Standard Distridutien

EBGISTENED AIR MAIL




37C North Socshes reed,
y ey % o

2 0FEB. 1947
18th , Feburary, 1947.

U.d.0.0.4, Forts Offiger

::" m&m&-m.
EORCROSG, EOWLOOH,

attention: ir. sertimer C. Whitss Sr.. ixesutive Offigsx

Dear 4r,

#l1l you dindly sdvise Chioa (ffiee AF you have amy conteot
with Mles Susen ¥, ¥, L, Pirkis, vhe was terminsted ia dongieny
scwetine in sugust.

fe are in reoeipt of a oable ! roa Londen offive asking we
to make colleotiom of Ei3.15.0 whiieh is owiag te the Adniaistration
by Mes Firkis. Iif poseivie kindly endegvour to sake this colleetion
and Torwerd credit sdvice covering the refeed.

Sineersly yours,
vz

¥. ¥, WRD,

Chiefl, Ledger Jeotd
prafted by M.Gard/eom wuu: of 'insace a“:nm.
Detes 12 Feb. 19‘?0
eo: Tdgerton (R.ading File)

Eorcher o " \‘
Gerard » 2 \
Registry (2) ¢ b
#linko \
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379 North Seochow Rd., Shanghai

:
157EB 1947

- co#f T/~
Mr, A, E, Hunt,
Pirector,
UNRRA Hongkong Branch of China Office, .
Ritz Hotel, .

122 Austina Road,
Kowloon, Hongkong.

Dear Sir:

Brigadier Field told us on his retura that CNERA enguiries om
__faeilities for passage of livestock through Kewloom had caused

you to wonder about the programme, and we supplied him with
information which has probabdly resched you by mow,.

It has become clear in the last couple of days that thers will
be no passage of duffsloez or eattle thhough Kowlooa.

Ve arranged some time age for Johm MeNell, an Agricultural
Supplies Imspector, 3o visit Canton o both cheek on preparations
for eattle at MOAF insti and brief the Agrehabd workers
in Ewsagel and Kvantung on dev # in this progremms, Ve
had ssked him in paseing through Hongkoag to inform you of
developments, Unfortunately his departure has been delayed,

but he should get awvay this week,

Sincerely yours,
W, d. Green :
. Chief, Agricultural
February 18, 1947 Rehabilitation Division
cc: BRegistry 2
Reading file
Green
Granger
Field M

Clearance: Field
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CHINA OFFICE
127EB. 1947

. 4 Shenghai
FF co N2
- Pirector,

Hongkong Office of UNEEA China Office,

122 Austin Hoad,

Kowloon,

liongkong .

Re 3 Advence against Home Allotment -~ Herman Bylandt,

Dear Sir,

This will confirm our cable despatched today im reply to your No,127
as follows i=

"Advance Dollars Twolhumdred paysble in Homgkong Dollars approved,
Advise immediately when payment made, Transfer amount to this
Office by Debit Advice clearly marked advance egainst liome
Allotment, Forward Bylandt's written recuest, Cable costs to
be charged Bylandt,®

We wish to poiiat out in this commection that in future recuest for eny
advances against Home Allotment or salary changes should be made in
writing (in duplicate), stating clearly the reasom and the purpose of
the advence, In order to aveid advances against liome Allotment as
mach as possible, employees should be asked to increase their Field
Allotments when these are less than $100,00 per month,

With regard to lr, Bylandt's recuest the amount paid is to be transfer-
red on Debit Advice to this Office cleerly merked that it is an advence
against Home Allotment, The cable cost should be charged to lr, Bylandt's
personal account which shows at present a Debit Balance of CN§L50,000,=
These amounts should be cleared as early as possible,

ummdnmnummmummmm
courage advances agsinst salary,

!'Té' sincerely,
J “CORNER
Chief, Payroll Sectionm,
Drafted by: TVig/nk J4I Bureau of Accounts & Finance,
Datet 17 Feb, 1947
ccs Payroll
Ldgerton (Reading File)
liorcher n "

Blinko fegional Administraticn Registry (2)




CHINA OFFICE

18 FEB. 1947

Shenghai
Eo SAANA-Fr

Director,
Branch of China Office,

122 Mustin Road,

Kowloon,

Hongkong,

Re 3 Field Allotment Account - Mr, T.D, Sherrard

Dear 8ir,

In reply to Mr, Sherrard's letter COROL={09 dated 3

February, 1947, we forward herewith statement of his

Fleld Allotment account asshown in the Bocks of this

0ffice, It is hoped that My, Sherrard will find this

- ptatement to agree with his owm records,

Yours sincerely,
Jo CORNER
Chief, Peyroll Section,
Burcau of Accounts & Finance,
Encl,
Dates 17, Feb, 1947
ccs Payroll
Ldgerton (leading File)
llorcher L “ - A
Elinko [

negional Adninistration
legistry (2)



CHIXA OFFICR
Embe: nkment Building
Bl 370. NQ s 1031’1‘3' Mo.

pie 2 el A2
i 5 g

SHATGHA I L i
17 TER, 1947
14th Februsry, 1947 -
Mr. Tom Sherrard, co AN
mputy-pirector,
Repatriction EBrench OIfTlee,
HO NG KOTG

Detr lr. Sherrerd,

CRiA and UNiEA are sponseoring « 5Sve¢jial velfare
Confercnee to be hold in Shanghai, March z4th W £8th, as ,
deserived in the atiached preliminery @announcement. -~

The ounference is being hald st thias time in
order that Progrem Persomnel snd UNRRA #elfere Of7icers may
artieipete before torminating their work im China, At no
{m in the history of Chin® have sc many Welfure specialists,
Chinese and Wesatern, been engaged in so gigantie & task s
that involved in the poste-war CNARA RA programe

The Burcau of Soeial Affairs &ud the voluntary
agencios have #lso méde & uni uwe econtribution during the
diffiouit pericd., Tt 1@ important that those persons who
have been working o relisve the sufiering of war-torn people,
should goet together to disouss their experiences &and to planm
the next steps in the nstional welfare program.

All of the TWelfere Orficers, inecluding proghbem
persomnel, who &re ®till in Ching during the eonference
periocd will be egulled into bhangm-z %0 attend. However,
gertain ones will be &ssigmed to spaeifie responsibilities
for the Conforcne: and will be expected to desvotes the entire
waek to its work even though thoy a2re &bout to de deployed
to their home stations, Tlans are being made for those
workers (o attend to their deployment mechales & few days
before the Confersaee or to remain for & short period after
the Confersnce 1s over,.

In proparation for the confersnes you are to
report to Shan.x,bai. March 17th, to assist in plenining for
the Dieplaeed rersons Round Table. Fleass e:nw.lt nith the
CNRi: Regional Dircetor ‘nd meke &rréngsmd nis JEFale
work iz the recion so thet you can be in Shanghel™

date.




We understand that it is difficult to concentrate
on & closing event of this kind when there is so much of
importance to be done in terminating our activities in the
ragions. However, we believe that we owe it to ourselves
and to the Chin& Progrem to sum up the 8chlevenents and
deficiencies of the Welfare prosram in China and to ps&ss on
our reeommendations to the successor social agencies. The
association that we shall have during the conferznce with
our colleagues from cther regions #nd with representatives
of the government snd voluntéry agencies should prove of
real satisfaetion to the UNRRA personnel,

Sineerely yours,

R. VAN IfYNIl!!.
Chief "el fare (Qffiecer.

prafted: Robbins/og co: Registry 2
Hongkong 1
Pearl Liu 1

Reading File 1




17FFB. 1947

15 February 1947
P Jfﬂ/’/&

Desr ir, Sefe "BGORLOCK®
% are forwariing you herewith, Original and Duplicate

Bills of Lading dated 10th January, 1947, covering 94,718 bags

white rice shipped by above vessel at Rangeon for Honghkonge.

Sinesrely yours,

C. ¥. Carter

Deputy Chief
Port Division

inel,

Rutherford: fa b



370 Nerth Seechew Read, Shanghel

f75FR 1047

'

7 14 February 1947
o2 S

Brigadier A. B. FHunt
Directer Pert Office
UV.E.R.R.A.

Ritz Hetel

122 Austin Read
Kewleen

Dear Brigadier Huat:

With reference teo yeur letter dated 4 February 1947 we
would peimt out that the Gemeral Impert License ebtained
by UNERA cevers suly geeds lumperted fer the UNERA pre-
gram or shipped by UNREEA em behalf eof relief ergamizatioms.

As we understand that Dr. Cadbury's shipmeats de met fall
within these catageries it will be necessary fer him te
ebtain an Impert License te cever his shipments.

In these circumstances we regret that it weuld net be
in order for yowm te clear zmd tramship Dr. Cadbury's
shipments as UNREA Swpplise, but we suggest that yom
sheuld assist him 1n every peseible way within the
limits indicated.

Sincerely yours,

C. W. Carter, Deputy Chief
Pert Divisien
UNRRA China Office

C¥Wlarter: 1h

cc: Standard Distribution




17 FEB. 1047

Shanghai
oS Fo P

Att,

Urafted by: TVig/hk 73
Date: 14 Feb. 1947
cec: Payroll
Edgerton (Reading Eile)
Morcher "
Blinko
R,gional Administration

*egistry (2)



A. E, Tmt,

Purt Operations Of{lieer
UNARA Regiomal Offiee
Rits Hotel

122 hustin Read

Kowloon, Mongkong.

Dear Sir,

‘Four (L) copies of Dureau of Supply, Field
damorandwun No. 30, Suprlensat No. 1 *FROICEDME FOR
HANDLING ¥ARTNEZ CLATHS® together with Bureau of Supply,
Field Memorandum No, 30, "MUTTURN AND DISCREPANCY KEPCRTS™
are forsarded to you for distribution to the Pert Officers
in your region.

me copy of each should be retained for yowr file,
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370 North Soochow Road

Shanghai i 46
4 14 FEB. 1947
Mr. Mortimer C. White, Jr., : 27 January 1947
Zxecutive Officer, o A TS
UNRRA,
Hongkong .

Dear Mr, #hite,
Stanley Shipping Company's Bill No. 202

A brief for a claim under general average award against
the Stanley 3teamship Company for loss of cargo Jettisoned on
the 3rd of July 1946, arising from the voyage from Hongkong
to Canton of the Company's motor vessel "Mary" is attached.

For your guidance, only a hypothetical statement of
elaim is attached to the brief, as neither the value of the
ship nor the cargo is known as of 2 July, 1946.

CNRRA should be advised of their right of claim against
the Stanley Steamship Company which, in effect, would approx-
imately cover the whole of the freight charges for that part-
icular voyage of the motor vessel "Mary".

In any event, whatever action CNRRA 18 willing to take,
no freight should be paid for the amount of rice jettisoned
to save the ship. Under ordinary contracts for carrying
goods by ship, the goods must be delivered in order to have
earned the freight. Even though the rice jettisoned was
done in order to save the ship, the freight for that portiom
Jettisoned cannot be considered to have been earned.

Your r11§ is returned herewith. :j

Drafted by : E. Duncan/dl Yours truly,

27 January 1947

ce : Reading
gé ig%r (2) Jerome J. Jacobson
Enc.: 2 & ¥ e Legal Counsellor




27 Tanuary 1947

]
-

ST : E C ANY*S B . DATZED

On/the 2nd of JTuly 285.71 tons of relief rice contained
in 6,400 bags of 100 1bs. each were loaded sboard the motor
vessel "Wary™ for shipwent from lHonghong to Canton on behalf
of the Sowloon Jupply Office of CWRRA.

After 9% hours' salling the motor vessel "™Mery" ran in%o
mugh weather and the after jart of the ship desoribed as the
gtern nearer and below sea level Sook in water which flooded
the engine mom. Two wmchine punps and one manual pump were
enployed in clearing the water from the englne mom. ‘hen the
engine stapped the 1anual punp and buckets were employed to
1i%tle avall and an ilnoreasingly large amount of w«ater flooded
the engine. The engine had stopped, the veasel listed dang-
erously - rolling unsteadlly sidewise, and threatened to cap-
size at any woment., The ship, cargo, and erew were placed Iin
& common imminent peril and the cagm: of the vessel, Chan Jeam
Fang, wamed the Stanley Shipping Cowpany's Compradore and the
CNRRA Cargo Isoort that the denger of sinking or capsiz was
immedi te, and that part of the cargo should be Jettis to
lighten the ship.

It was decided to Jettison part of the cargo immedlately.
In this manner 36.34 tons, comprising 814 bags of relief rice
were ta'sn from the stern and the pear front holds and Jettis-
med by svery member of the e¢rew on board. This voluntary
saorifice of the cargo was nzale by the Captain after due delib-
eration, and eollaboretion with the Company's Compradore and the
CNRRA Cargo Escsort,

'8 the "dary” lightened she resuzed her vertlical position
and the demaged po "tions in the stem rose sbove the level of
the sea., Tha ngl.n was started and the vessel eventually
reached Fhameen, Canton.

On 28ad July a Pill No. 202 was sent to the Towloem Supply
Office of CNRRA requesting payment of Hongkong $10,285.56 for
transportation of 285.71 tons of Hellef cargo from Hongkong to
Canton,

On 285 July Chang Sam Tung and Zu Za Zee, Captain and
Fhip's Compredors respectively, of the motor vessel "Mary"™ made
statutory declarutions before the Commissloner of Affidavits
at the GQourts of Justice, Victoria, llongkong, which give a full
account of the eircuastances under whioh part of the cargo was
Jettisoned,

The original Declarations were sent to CNRRA Headquarters,
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Shanghai, by the CNRRA Xowloon Supply Office, requesting a
decision in regari to the payment of the Stanley Steamship
Company's accound, A ¢able in reply No. 3228 dated 7 Decenber
1946, was recolived by CNR:A Kowloom 3upply Office allowing the
payaent in full as the cause of the acoident was accepted as
one due to theo perils of the sea. (Aot of Cod, matural causes
without husan intervention).
s

on 288th December, Vr. Mortizer C. #hite of the UNRRA
Hongkong Braneh of China 0ffice referred the -atter of payment
to Legal Counsel for dseision.

A eclaim for a general average award can be sustalned against
the “tanley Steamship Company %o offaset the payment of the freight
charges. It is conslidered that the clroumstances surrounding the
Jettisoning of B8l4 bags of rice fmn the Yotor Vesszel "Mary” on
the moming of 3rd July satisfy the tests lalid down by Mr. Justice :
Jtorey in Columbien Insurance Co. V. Ashby and Stribling 10 L. Ed. 4
186, Robinson on Admiralty, 1939 at pp. 768, 769:

*"First it is required that the ship and cargo should be
placed in a common, imminent peril; secondly, that there
should be a voluntary sacrifice of the property to avert
that peril; and thirdly, that by that sacrifice the safety
of the other prope rty should be presently and successfully
attalned. 'lence, if there was no imminent danger or nec-
essity for the sacrifice, as if the jettizon was merely to
lighten a ship too heavily laden by the fault of the master
in a tranguil sea, no contribution was due.”

1. The ship and cargo should be placed in s common, imminent peril.

Very mugh seas for over 45 minutes on voyage aspproximately
at Ling Ding Yueng washed out or displaced plasterer's putty,
resulting in the sening of wooden joints at the stemm of the
ship nearer and below sea level, causing flooding of the engine
room and stoppage of the engine. The versel was anchored, took
on a dangerous list and threatened to capsize at any moment.

8. There aﬁ;& be a voluntary sacrifice of the property to avert
ITile

Captain Chan Sem ™ung declares that he warned the Ship's
Compradore Mr., Zu Xa Z%ee and the CNRRA Cargo Escort of the -
ent danger telling them that there was no alternative but to
lighten the ship's burden. It was unanimously declded to jet-
tison immedlately part of the ship's load, making a voluntary
sacrifice of the ship's cergo until the apparent danger was
resoved or averted. Tollowing this declision 814 bags of rice
omrﬂlua epproximately 1/8 of ship's o were jettisoned,
every hand on board being engaged in this late duty.



3. That by that sacrifice the safety of the other property should

[y and successfully attained.

The “.V. "™Mary"”, following the lightening of cargo from
the rear part of the forward hold snd the stem hold graduslly
resumed a vertical position. The stemn took a more slevated
position above the sea and the danaged parts thereof became
exposed. The engine rom was partly cleared of water, the
engine was again started and the vennsel arrived at “hameen,
Canton, the same day.




for Genersl ‘verage i‘ward Agsinst
oupany.

Valae of Ship M.V.Mary say,7.3.820,000.00 H.Xong $ 80,000.00

Value of Cargp 285.71 tons
rice @ say, '.5. 200 per tonU.5.$57,142.00 H.Xong §$228,568.0C

Frelght on cargoe as per Company's Bill No. 202 H.Xong § 10,285.58

Total Venture H.Xong 3318,853.56

Value of Cargo Jettisoned
35-3" Mnl g .a’. UQ?."OO.-

per ton U.3.$7,628.00 or say HK$ 29,072.00

CNRFA's sscrifice to total venture M’ or apsrox. 107
’

Stanley 3teamship Company's interest in venture.

Value of Ship say, H.Zong § 80,000.00
Prelght less freight not earned 8,976.24

A.Kong § €9,976.24

Claim would be approx. 1/10 or § 9,000.00
Plus freight charges not
earned for carriage of

36.34 tons jettisoned. 1,308.24

f. Kong $10,308.24
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12th, Febmuary, 1947.

B.5.8.0.4, Feste Officer, :

Hong kong franch of the Chimm (ffige,

132 suetin Poad,

BoSGEONG, EORLOGH.

~ttention: Ex. SerMisey G, Shite. ir.. msguilive Llicex
fear 3ir,

In sccordsnee with an sryengessat with the (sthay Feelfic
Afrweys, Friace's Pullding, Chater foad, Seoug Fong, this office
sade the following advanees to 4lr Crew Feyseommel -

:wr-u-" Casytain fieville Hemsworth Cii 200,000.00

. * 0. Fether 200,000.00
> . " W Cavew 200,000.00
. . *  Vietor ieslie 300,000.00
. = wr. ¥, Siehels 306, 000,00

11 ebwuary Capteis Vieter Lesiie 900,000.00

Total ssount vivanced w

it is voguesied that you sryengs for this smount to be
renitied L0 our scecunt ot the Comtrul Famk of Chims, ‘hanghal.

A lettor hap alseady bteen forssrded to My, &. 5. de Fantaow,
‘snaging Divester, €. F. A. giviag details of the sbove advances.

_ fincesrely yours,
Drafted by: H.Feel/eom \
Date: 12 Feb. 1947. (o )
Conourrence: Cerard - : ’
co: Fdgerten (Resding rile) e b

Gererd . -
- Registry (2)

#linko

Feel



MEAEKY i NT BUILUING ,-':uf

4 SHANCHAL e,
S=lik=lo. 725 ER 1,
44 “EB. jq‘;:?’U \'“ﬂzf :
rpafted 12 ﬂ
7 ':’., f‘;'
| '_I.'.":‘
.J I.’ *..j.": e
Bt b
.[ ETle As oy m‘ |
: Director 4
Hongkong treanch of hina urfice '
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182 austin Hoad
fowloon, Hongkong

isar Er. Hunty

"lease be sdvised that rigedier Frank Fileld turned over to us
t;:: blanke ts which were lssued to him by your office 8 FeLbruary
1947,

Your acscount s hereby oredited with ter biankets und we sak
Jou to clear ‘rigadier Fleld of nhis indebtedness on your part.

Sineerely yours,

Jdeo e NePryman
Asgistent Dirsctor
Division of admintetrative Services

cec: Reglistry (2)
Director's Reading File (. ]

¥ Nerryman’ 1, {
Flela |
Faleveky 3
Andersen~-Rosendal [/

éf/ﬁl' _ JAndersen-Hosendsl/mjm



UNITED NATIONS REZLIEF AND RTHABILITATION ADMIN ISTRATION
* » CROSS RTFERTNCE SiIDET

DATEs 14 rebruary 1947
/

CROSS TINDEX:

COHAK =~ 902

TO: 4., Hunt, Hongkong

FROM3 Gen, wmdgerton

SUMMARY §

confidential

RECORD FIELD:

confidentiel letters Hongkong outgoing

TYPISTs L&A

DATE§ 14.2.,1947
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From: Cantem

To ¢ Shanghai
Dated: 8 Feb, 47
Reed ¢ 10 Feb, 47

No. 106
Attention Bower
Reur nought nine four
Vietory Ship approximately three humdred feet in

length and twenty feet draught can anchor Whampoa, Victory

Ship greater length and draught must anchor at second bar,
two nautical miles from Whampoa, tugboats not, repeat not,

required, ILetter follows.
Samsen



CUHE = 772

Mre A¢ Ea Hlllt

Port Operations orruu-
UsNeRolioho

Ritz Hotel

122 Asustin load

Kowloen, lHongkong
nur ur, Aunt:

. This will acknowledge rece tuymmmm-m

dated 3 Febrmary 1947. Ve

tommtmtnmmhnm .nt:-mlum

stipulated o

tegories procured by your offiee me
'mf-mmmnpnmmumm |

we are ourrently endeavoring to streighten out
volige in hnﬂlmﬂnﬁ? : L. we have
u-i.tm you in our letter COHK-841 dated 20 uuﬂ'.

More than his, however, we Know that the Hongkong Office
occasionally uses NATS and CWT mmma. for uapl.o.

et Washington. ¥T pends us an on regional tra
ha whether not
ErpNm uu%mmumumh'gl

-u-mmna travel cost, mlv paya ml,.

had eetually been pald there.

0 Anderson/es
' eoneurrence: Lindaay

ec: Bull
' L1
Lindsey
Registry -2

" Sincerely ms. ] .

John e derryman III

assistant Director
llvi-iau of idminstrstive sorvhu
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February 13, 1947.
ce-7, 7;

Nr, A, E. Wunt, Director,
Port Office, UNRRA,

122 Austin Road, 5
Kowloon, Hongkong.
ATTENTION: Mr. C. A. Hood, Allocations Officer,
REs Food shipments - January report.
Dear Sir,

I wish to thank you and _
on the report attached to your letter No. “MA‘W
This gives us a clear statement of the food shipments from
which is essential to our accurate reporting of food distribution in
China, We are particularly pleased to see that the o
tons of rice was made to the Pescadores Islands, We note that there

:
8
E
£

P, S, We are making a stencil

of your report this morning ot
and attempting to include it in the
monthly Supply Pulletin which is ale
ready gone to press since it is too
late for our monthly report,

cc: Reading file )
;;Sistrr 2

B8



13 FER 1947
Eo X ~ITTE
¥
 Hongkong Branch of China Office
Voo BuRus
Rits Hotel
122 Austin Road
Kowloon, Hongkong
Deer Mr. Hunt:

The following letters dlspatehed to your office were errcnecusly
stamped Janusry instead of Februery:

COHK 889, 890, and 891.
Please make the necessary correction.
Sincerely yours,

Leo R. Wisniewski
Communications Officer

Leoli/gs
13 February 1947

ces Reg. Admn
R'!’-“-‘-'J’ (2)
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 Chine _ office

¥ fsha@ghai _
| cers-cr

- "‘ha Diractnr
ngkong Braich of China office

'U v Re i‘ he
182 Austin Roed
kowloon, Hongkong

Dear Sir, ,
e cnclcin Foem ¥ 4 Ael in respegt of KEILY, Teota

fTor y&m' ﬂlea.
Yours sincerely,

ooam B
qu. Payroll Bsctiun et
» Breaw of Aaomm*s & rimu. :

Enol:

p s

Drafted by Gupta\\h L {
Drafting Date: 11 Feb.1l947 - é‘
ce: Hdgerton (Raa.ﬂing File) '
Morcher SHR WS
Chief Accountant
Payroll ; :
' Regionsal Administration

: Registry (2)
HNG/ IGK.
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12 February 1M7 ... ¢

B I

co - EFT

bewr 81y, S CEIRRBMAY
%o are forwarding to you ariglaal Bl of

Lading coverixg seven (7) Orates Fersonsl iffests,

ex the above vessel which has yeen forwarded to us in

error, A
ﬂm.l‘Mlmd_m". ot

Bill of Lading for our files. -

Yours faithfully,

Ces We m :
Chief

Rutherford:fn
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COPY

Incoming Csble

FROM$ luhhl'lﬂi De (HG250)
T :  Shanghal

DATE: 28 Jan 1947

m: 29 Jan 1947

No.5490
Reur 5437, paragraph 4,

Advise full particulars including balance, authorisationm,
bank used repatriation and all other accounts maintained,
This hcdqurkn unable to reconcile deblt and credit
advice information with available bank deposit information,
Refer letter instructions June 6 dealing Headquarter's
account section one repeat all receipts shall be deposited
Headquarter's account, Imperative full particulars be provMul
to enable Headquarter's reconciliation all accounts,

Rooks

Action: DP - 4

Infos BFS OC AD
cc: std, dist,

aw 5490



o)

Cutgoing Cable
DLT UNRRA WASHINGTON
UNCOWA 2105437
Reur fivetwoelightseven,

Agreed AFL following charges 5,8, MARINE FALCON: first class two

UNRRA escorts dollars eightaercsero plus twosixzero adults three
children dollars oneserofour sigeroserc, total dollars onezerofive
fourserozero, Emergency class UNRRA repatriates fivesevenseven

adults fourteen children dollars onefivefive hinetwoeight; Italian
Government repatriates ninenine adults dollars twosix fourthreethreej
total emergency class dollars oneeighttse threesizone, UNRRA suthorised
excess baggage flvethree eightserc pounds dollars Wums

UNRRA freight (ratioms) sixty measurement toms dellars two sixfoursero;
grand total dollars twonineone twoszerceight,

Italian Bubassy cabling Washington Smbassy accepting responsibility
ninetynine Italiana emergency claas,

Excess baggage represents professicnal equipment and meterials essential
rehabilitation, View UNRRA acceptance this charge APL after long
negotiation foregoing substantial charges other excess baggage.
Passengers financially able paid UNRRA dollars twothreethreesix which
deposited UNRRA repatriation account Shanghai,

Please advise when payment pade,

EDGERTON « UNRRA

Greene/HI

Clearance: Saper
Morcher

ces Standard Dist,
Cope

RE: Payment passage on s.s, "MARIRE FALCON,®



41788 1947

Shanghai
Co NS
Hongkong “raneh of Ghina ffios,
122 ustin Road,
kowloon, Homgkong,
 Subject 1 AJB.E. Llewsllyn
- Dear Sir,

mmmmmn‘-ﬂ' o

The balance of undrewn Pield Allotments of the above
naned employes as st 30 November, 1946 is ¥70.«,

l!nna- note that the Field Allotmemt reverts to his
as from the month of Decesber, 1946,

..Tﬁir!...'.l'b
. aaiill.
m,.,...;’-‘:‘a_..

Drafted bys JCOrner/hk
Date; 10 Feb, '47 ; :
“ee:  Payroll
Edgerton (reading file) '
lMorcher ' |
Blinko : fil
Regional Administration {
Registry (2) | :



¥, A, B, Hant

Director

m ‘.l.l.no‘.
CHINA OFFICE

UNRAA Homgkong Branch of
Office

Rits Hotel, 122 Austin Road
Kowloon, Hongkong

Dear Mr, Hunt:
Subjects mum&m-@u&m

With refersnce to the suditor's report receatly
office and %0 the reply contained in your 756 of the 2ith of January in

discuczsed in this

regard to the above uemtioned matter, the question of possidle excess
charges for the supervision is again raised. '

2. The point gt issue nov is in regard to the 10% supervisery
charges :

3 A brief resume of the case reveals the following:
(a) In Janmuary a contract was drawn up with the Kowloon=Canton

(»)

(e)

(a)

(o)

(£)

Rallway to supervise the construction of railway rolling
stock,

The terms of this contract were that we would pay to the
Kovloon=0anton Rallway, as supervision charges, of the
costs of construction of the rolling stock or the actual
cost of supervision, whichever was the less,

The terms of the contract alse stoted that we would pay

certain miscellaneous costs which would be incurred in con-

nection vith the Kowloon-Canton Railwsy's work for us.

In due course payments vere made for supervision which
gregated about HX§92,000, In additiom, we also pald .‘-_
miscellaneous charges in aeccordance with subpara (c) above.

The question was ralsed by the Hongkong Office as to the
actual cost of the supervision, vhen a statement vms
rendered showing this to be 3000,

Included in the stotement was an amount shown as supervision
charges - HK$10,000, and also a mmber of miscellansous

_..-"'gv



_ g

Brigadier A. B, Hunt : : Page 2

gharges, such as, rental for land, charge for use of
track for wagon sssembly, watchman's ealary, ete., ote.

(g) As we had alreedy paid miscellanecus charges in
with the agreement and in accordance with (c) above, 1t
vas questioned as to wiy we should have to pay more than
the HE$10,000 and that the supervision charge pald, of
about EKY92,000, was greatly 1a excess of that vhich we
should have been charged.

k. In regerd %o this matter Mir. White stated that it should be con-
-mumsm.maﬂm.ooomom.mmmm
salary only and that we could not be expected to obtain the ofl
focllities in commection with the supervision and which were not
coversd in the contract mentioned above, He considers that these other
miscellaneous coste would have %0 be borne Wy the Administration in the
ultimate anyway.

9 1% was understood that Mr. White would discuss this matter with
mmuu-wmuzmwutwnmmw
offered and the question has to be referred back to your office.

6. It is desired that this matter be takem up with the Rallvay, the

basis of the discussions being im the terms above, and this office
advised of the result,

Sincerely yours,

J. W, Morcher
Gontroller
cc: Controller
Gerard
Deloittels

Accounte & Reports
Director's Reading File
Registry (2) J .1

Drafted bys HSDaulby/ca ;‘f: LT A A X
Chief Anditoxn ? -
6/2/u1 /



UNITED WATIONS RZLIEF AND RUHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
CROSS RTFERINCE SHEET

DATE: 7 February 1947

CROSS INDEX:

cOHK - 888
TO: 4.2, Hunt, Hongkong
FROM: Jo¥, MOTecher

SUMMARY 3

vonfidentiel
RECORD FIELD:

vonfidential letters Hongkong outgoing

TYPISTy LK

DATE $ 10.,2,1947
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N " 7 FEB. 1947

.I ‘. tl. m

Pert Operations Offiecer
U H.R.R.A.

Rits ¥otel

122 Austin Road

Kowloon, longkeng .
Dear lr. Punt:

Attaghed hereto for your informstion sanéd-eempiisncs. is = ocopy
of Livchow's Cable No. 54 dated 30 Jamusry 1947.

Sineerely yours,

Assistant Dircetor

Pivision of idministrative
Services

LeoW/gs

& Pebruary 1947

ce: J. E. Herryman U
F. Rs Qerard f

Rege Admn
Registry (2) -

Cnfirmca WP LS — S ALl
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'LB. 1947
China Office
370 North Soochow Road
/ Shanghai, China
e
Mr, A. E, Hunt .
Chief Regional Representative
Rits Hotel

122 Austin Road
Kowloon, Hongkong

Attention: Mr, Mortimer White

Dear 8ir:

When Miss Mary lathieson cleared through the Leave and Terminations
Office, Personnel Division, before departing for the States for
home leave 13 Jamuary 1947, she falled to bring the proper authori-
zation from your office.

Attached is a form Pers-65 which should be completed, and a certi-
fication for Miss Mathieson to sign. Both forms must be returned
for the persomnel file, The P=5 which Miss Mathieson brought has
been forwarded to the Payroll Section.

Sincerely yours,

Graham Sinclair i3
Director
Personnel Division

JHurt/jz
Concurrence: Condron
ec: Condron

Mullin
Registry 2




China Office,

‘ Umbankment Building,
370 Worth Soochow Roed,
Shanghai. —b

Lith February, 1947/
y e AT S T

UsNolle ReAe Porte Officer,

Hong Kong Brench of the Ghina Orrioo,
122 ‘ustin Road,

Hongz ¥ong, Kowloon.

Attention: lr.

Dear Sir,

It is recuested that the following smounts be transferred
to China 0ffice for colleetion.

¥ wie

e to amount advanced of HX {793.15 should be charged to
this of'fice as a charge to the personal accouni of Mr. Lawlers
This amount includes HK {300.00 passage from Hong Kong te
Shanghai vhich has been claimed on an expense voucher. The
total amount of this ndvance has been recovered by this officee.

>
/n expense voucger recently submitted to this off ice revealed

that the following advesnces were mnde to Miss Harrop by the
Hong ¥ong Office.

é May 19&5 HK $150400

125,00

29 *© - 17500
29 Auge " 12200
HE §525,00

L

Pleacse transfer these advances to this offiece and advise
immediately if there are any other advances given to Mise Harrop
which are not inclmled. in the above,

Sincerely yours, \ l:
{

Drafted b He.Peel/smcL .

Date. ’4- Fg-b. 19}47;/ Fao Re o G.mi

cce Ndgerton (readinrr file) Chief, Bureau of Finance &
Horoher A€countse
Cerard " w
Registry (2)
Blinko
Peel
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Mre e . Bunt

Port Operctions Officer
Ui’ Reglonel Uffice
Ritz Tiotel

122 .ustin Rond
Kowloon, Yior kong

Dear ', Munt:

5 FEB. 1947
370 North soochow Road
S

I enclose hrerewith for your information personsl records

as follows:~

BialTH.1l., Verna

L. ;';-.4. .'\'.‘."_i.'.il .!.E.

CROTIY, ilehaxd H.

PAGET, Theodore L.

PiulliiR, £1Tred B,

JIL.dﬂa.... Cecil G,

Eftective dote: 1 Jan. 1947
Promotion

Lffective dote: 1 Joan. 1947
Chnnge of Title

Effective dute: 1 Nov, 1946
Corrected Copy
Promotion by Reclassification
Effective dcte: 9 sept, 1948
Change of Title

Bffective deste: 1 Jan., 1847
Inter-office Pausiecr

Change of Hecdtusrters

Change of Title

Effective date: 1 'eb. 1947
within Grede Increment—iumal
anployee Copy Only

Effective dute; 1 Feb. 1947
Corrected

/Mthin Grede rement-Annual

Effective date: 16 Jan. 1947 [ . ]
Inter-aoffice Transfer X
Change of Headquartcrs [
dmployee Copy (nly .

Effective date: 1 Jen. 1947
Change of Title

——

Cefe



Mr. A £, Hant

Page 2

Flease aaanwléhge receipt of these recurds by signing
and yeturning the duplicate of this letter etiteched

hereto.

7

Enol:

CIMullin/1f //w

cc: Reading File
Reglstry (2)
Mullin

4 February 1847,

sincerely yours,

CHARIES Le MULLIN
Uh:l..f. App“. & Reoords 80,
Peyeonnel Division
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, _ Embaniment Building
Shanghai . "
o | Y QA7 L = 3
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CO-HE=No, /77 Drafteds 4 February 1947 . ‘@,:“
e - """':._-.; .

lir, As B, Hunt ) .

Director of Port Operations
UNRRA Eowloon Office

Ritzs Hotel

Kowloon, Hongkong

Attentions Mortime C, White, Jr., Executive Officer
Dear 8irs

With reference to your letter HKCO~742 dated 20 Jamuary 1947,
concerning 411 eases of commissary supplies and Nr, B, V.
Stavrovsky, UNRRA guard, we wish to thamk you for the assistance
axd courtesy extended to Mr, Stavrovaky.

It is necessary that we have the information about billets, ete.
for reference when approving the reimbursement vouchers, which
the guards submit upon their return to Shanghai,

Sincerely yours,

J. E, Merryman III
Assistant Director
Division of Admn Services

1

HDE ole/mk/\ﬁ )

cc: Registry (2) Vv
Bull .
Palevsky 1 \
Edgerton
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China Office
Shenghei
Embankment Building,
N 370 North m%,
m.
U.N.R.R.A. Ports Officer, 4 Fri. 1947

Hong Kong Branch of the China Office, 3rd, February

3.2,"’&?‘ Road, 2 L

Attention: Mr, Nortimer C, White Jr., Executive Officer
Dear Sir,

In reply to your letter HECO-737 and HECO-738, it is advised
that your credit advice C-33 has been taken up on ocur Books.

We attach herevith details of the reconciliation of your
advice with the Cenmeral Fquipment Account appearing on our books.

Our comments and adjustments on the attached are as Tollows:-

1 These items are debited to General Equipment and credited to Code
2.3 on the assumption that they were charged to Ceneral supplies
in April, Flease confirm.

2 Ae these items were never charged to Fquipment we have corrected
the entry made in accordance with your letter HECO-737 transferring
HK§954.00 to UNRRA Genersl Supplies. Again please confirm that
these items were charged to Code 2.3 in the first instant.

3 Your confirmation is requested that this item was charged to General
Supplies in April. We have made the correcting entry on our book
on this assusmption. ' ;

4 We have further corrected the figure of HK§954.00 in regards to 1
wood partition wall as this was written off in September - your
monthly report refers.



5 After taking into account your eredit sdvices C-33 and C-34, and
ths above adjustment, the balaace of your Genersl lquipment in

our Nooks stends at HEJSOC.OO.

This represents a calculating

¥achine referred to in the November sudit Eeport from Nessrs.

Delojtte, Flender, Griffithe & Co. It is requested that you

ferward a credit advice for this smount and include same in

your non expendable equipment.

inel:

Drafted by: k.Feel/eom
Date: 3 Feb. 1947.
co: Fdgerton (Reading file)
¥orcher B "
Cerard » ”
Reglstry (2)
Blinko
Feel

Daulby
Deloitte

Sincerely yours,

¥. B, d, Gerard,
Chief, Bureca: of Finence and iceounts.



Balance as per Gemeral Ledger T HE§ 46,576.90
Lese Amount paesed to CNERA . 20,063.50

m ﬁo’”-‘o

1 Plus items included in Inventory and
Hever charged to Cemeral Eguipment.

U 9/10 uammmmnr-mzmvmm
U1/ ¢ 4 Chairs 80

U5 A xR 4 " » 1 Conference Table 55 HE{§495.00

2 Flus items writtea off to 2.3 (J12/27) ia
eccordance with letter HECO-737 yet never
charged to Gemeral Fguipment,

T /17 uanumlnmm-cum 1
v /18 1 File Tray 15 HK§ 75.00

3 Flus items ia inventory not in General
iquipment and not referred to in any
monthly report. :
U /45 1last April Fo. 139 Sun Sun Wood 1 Hanger * HK§ 40.0C

4 Plus item written off in September (refer
monthly report) also written off in
acoordance with letter HKCO-737.8ee J 12/27

U 35 3 May We. 15 Sun Sun Wood 1 Wood Partition Wall HE§ 75.00
HK$ 27,198.40
5 Less Charge to Gemeral Tquipment. Deloitte
Report J 12/128 (Calculating Mechine). 900,00
HE§ 26,298.40

flong Eong Credit Advice establish Inventory

UN.R.R.A, HE$ 21,220,40
R. B. 0. 5,078.00

EE§ 26,298,40




inclosures 2,as stated,

oe Director's file

Registry L.i!'

THOWP /ong
N Jan.'i7
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373 Torth Loonlow ouly AN
h o tiie :

BeTalellete Forts ‘ffl&‘l& _
Bapg "”u, Priach of hine OFfieg,
122 getim ° m!

Nom: Ludg, FORi0ons

Dear TPy
i‘ i m:amw 15 pour 41t cfvice DedD Qsted
t ) WM thet o Tpelit
Rt Tene Sndine [ Bimem333 Wiy
sovered @ pegmie £ ot sfa.

“herefere, B0 AeHLL rioe Shoudd heve oPicimmied
this wmﬁ froa roay LTices

f‘al'
Novevor, o8 sush hos beoen dome, it i vemeatsd
thet s Wit«m aF  ehamed £ ctnofilaticfe

meerely Foure,

Peo e Jeo upund
chiely Murena of Fimame$ &
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sathorimed o poy th meloged "obi: Tote from Duttesfield
& Gwivre Sotalling BR{ 15045, un W oBegge eome fo
Relief & Nebebilitstion X ondliunse

imoerely PRAfe,

R Darein o Pilistee & sastui
‘aale 4

Dpafied by: Me Peel/eucl
"ete: 0th Jomaory, 1947
oce  dgeptom (Resding i ile)
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“he ~irector
Sengkong Franch
Wi A China U'flce
Losloone
Near Sirs

v i se Voue

[ Be L

51 JAN. 1947
Lmbankment Suilding,
Shangha'e | g
fu/f//ff/"@ % -
'.;i‘ . 3!:-‘1
i . &f
-gg B 550
..;"J.‘::'_

The travel expense vouchers submltted in jyour letter HACC
718 dated 13 January 1947 have oeen examined by thile office.
Sefore they can be passed however, it wuld be nscessary for
¥re Llewellyn to furnish an explanation for the deviation from
the roufe oy a trip from Nanking €o Shanghal and back to Nanking
This guery covers all items liested under the date of Levember
18 to /'scember 20, Asg “ar as the w!inter slothing breought from

Shanghal 18 concerned oo

Aeraitlesa

“9 wonld request yon at the same time to drav Mr, IJewellyn's
attention to a deblit balanee in hils perssnal acscunt of 2 ,25Q0,300.
Fyen 1 bla entire sxpense voucher is approved 1t would bLe neceasary
for him to refund the amount of §706,880.-

Drafted: P Ihrlichiok, '_,_/

28¢ 1le 47 .
ce. Lirector ‘eading ‘ile
vontroller 9

Uaulty Voucher Heg. Adm,
gle Accounts., Accounts & Heporta.
legistry (7)

statement shonk be glven,

Sipoerely vours

le He itohdarda
Chief feyl:nal Accountant

Pfuregu of

sgecunts & Finanose



370 North Soochow Besd, Shanghai.

o A F T

The Directeor,

Hoag Kong Byoneh of Chias Office,
u. .. l. ‘Q A‘l

122 Austin Koad,

Kowioon, Foag Kong.

Pesr Sir

. N o, K

Thank you for your letter Ho., SKQ0. THE snclosing documents in
connegtion with the adave wvessel.

Ve note that ne Bill of Lading is avallsile., Plence forward a
copy of Consignees Advice Nete from Shipping Cempany.

Yours sirncerely,

F. B, J, Gernrd, Chief
Baresu of Accoumts & Fissnce

Drafted t Macintyre/na
29 January 1947

ec 1 Fdgerton (Reading Mile) 1k

Morcher (Reading File)
Gerard

~ Mscintyre
Reglatry
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170 Yerth lcoshow Kond, Twaghei.

The “iraotor,

ong fong braceh of Crine Uffice,
8. 8. &, &. A,

122 sustin Road,

Kowleooa, EHomg Tong.

Dear "ir @
. 8. *Irevesa” Ua Ka10%

Thank you for yoar letter de. HK0C - 795 emelosing documents ia

econnection with the zbove wassel,

Flessse forward the relative Fill of lading,

Jours sincerely,

F. B, de Gornyrd, Uhief
Bureau of ‘ecounts £ Timance

Drafted : Hacintyro/ma
29 Jrzuary 1947
ee 1 tdgerton (Reading File)

Morcher (Peading File) (4
Oerard :
Maeintyre

Ragletry (2)




Hond, =h L, ;
310 Seoche . . \ ,'
By
7’ .'
e ,--4’:/;.’-1_6 /-XV
the Lirector,

loag Song Brench of Chien Office,
Ue Ho Re R, A,

127 Austin Road,

Eowieon, loag Eong,

Deay Sir

2.8, “impive Tyme' Outturs K- 100
Ye refsr Vo Whe docussats enclosed with your letter So HEQO. 747
of 20%h January 1947,

mutmmmuwmcmmnaﬁ. bt you do
0% appesr %0 have lodged say elein, /Please inform us of the
ponitien,

Yours sincersly,

F. R, J. Geravd, Chief
Buresu of Accounts & Flasncs.

Drafted i Macintyre/na Concurrence : Carter /
28 January 1947

ce : DHdgertea (Reading File) (A
Horcher (Heading File)
Gerard
Van der Hoek
Magcintyre
Regletry (2)
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oo G FEF

The Dirsecter,

Hong Leng Branch of Chins “ffice,

g, X, R, B, A.

127 sustin Bosd, -
Eovioen, Hong fong. i

Beny Sir:
8. ». "Theress ‘oller" Cutturs Fe. K- 101

e note that no Forms B« 778 were transaitted with your letter
h. ’w- m‘

Althougn thare was an overage of 107 bege of Glutinous Rice while the
shortage of Broken and/or Undersnilled Rice was only 86 boge, present
instructions are thot = claim should De made (The ship's ageants will
most srobabdly reject the claim) Cur oleim sheuld of sourse eover
dannges us well as shortagee.

Yours sineersly,

r- l. J. “M. cal.‘ I‘-.-
Barsau of iseceounts & Flaance. 1) '

Draftsd : Macintyre/na
29 Jamuary 1947

Concurrence : Cartar

ec ; Fdgerton (Rending File)
Morcher (Reading File)
Gerard
Van der Hoek
Macintyre
Begistry (2)



